


The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
April 20, 2006 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

 

2. Approve the Request for Appropriation Adjustment for $100,000 for Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2005-2006 (Attachment II) to increase the Department of Mental Health’s 
(DMH) spending authority for conversion of the AB 2034 data collection and 
evaluation activities of the MHSA systems.  The Request for Appropriation 
Adjustment will be fully funded by the SAMHSA one-time only augmentation, which 
CDMH will allocate in FY 2005-2006, effective January 1, 2006.  DMH will include 
the remaining $150,000 of the SAMHSA FBG one-time only augmentation in its  
FY 2006-2007 Proposed Budget Request. 

 
3. Approve and instruct the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare, sign, 

and execute Amendment No. 5, substantially similar to Attachment III, to the 
existing Consultant Services Agreement No. DMH-02066 with NMHAGLA.  This 
Amendment, which will be fully funded by the SAMHSA one-time only 
augmentation, increases the Total Compensation Amount (TCA) by $100,000 for 
FY 2005-2006, from $965,929 to $1,065,929.  The Amendment will be effective 
upon the date of execution through June 30, 2006. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare, 

sign, and execute future amendments to the Consultant Services Agreement and 
establish as a new TCA the aggregate of the original Agreement and all 
amendments, provided that:  1) the County’s total payments to consultant under 
the Agreement for this fiscal year shall not exceed an increase of 20 percent from 
the applicable revised TCA; 2) any such increase shall be used to provide 
additional services or to reflect program and/or policy changes; 3) the Board of 
Supervisors has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of 
County Counsel and the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or their designee is 
obtained prior to any such Amendment; 5) the parties may, by written Amendment, 
mutually agree to reduce programs or services without reference to the 20 percent 
limitation; and 6) the Director or Mental Health shall notify the Board of Supervisors 
of Agreement changes in writing within 30 days after execution of each 
Amendment. 

 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
The purpose of the recommended actions is to enable DMH to support the transition of 
the AB 2034 data collection and evaluation activities to the MHSA systems, in 
compliance with CDMH’s reporting requirements for the AB 2034 Programs.  The 
SAMHSA one-time only augmentation will be utilized to fund the consultant’s staffing 
cost related to providing training to counties/agencies on the differences between the 
current AB 2034 data collection system and the proposed MHSA system, implementing 










































